Consolidated profit/(loss) before taxation from continuing
operations

104 794 214 583 (4 286 857)
Finance income (3 792) (4 384) (4 272)
Finance expense 251 253 208 531 407 496
Total impairment, amortisation and depreciation 185 665 143 789 4 507 650
Acquisition of businesses costs * (1) 617 526 14 495
Disposal of businesses costs * 30 990 1 112 28 161
Restructuring and retrenchment costs * 2 401 667 20 632
Debt/capital restructuring costs * 40 166 33 511 83 590
Profit on disposal of Isando manufacturing plant - (19 557) (17 355)
(Reversal of impairment)/ Impairment of investment * (659) - 1 971
Non-controlling interest proportionate share 861 (27 798) (30 138)
Total normalised EBITDA attributable to the parent 612 296 550 980 725 373

(1) The acquisition costs in 2019 relates to potential future business acquisitions.
* These reconciling items are excluded from normalised EBITDA for performance measurement purposes.

Impact of change in accounting policy and discontinued operations on normalised EBITDA PM:

Previously
reported Prior period Current period Change in Restated

Normalised EBITDA split by
December

2018
discontinued

operations
discontinued

operations
accounting

policy
December

2018
segment R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000
Consumer Health 155 915 (18 285) - - 137 630

Africa 47 321 (18 285) - - 29 036
Scitec 14 721 - - - 14 721
Sun Wave 93 873 - - - 93 873

Pharma 317 011 - - (20 754) 296 257
Africa 18 485 - - (20 754) (2 269)
Remedica 230 676 - - - 230 676
Farmalider 67 850 - - - 67 850

Medical 132 778 - - - 132 778
Animal Health 46 250 - - - 46 250
Biosciences 84 197 - - - 84 197
Head office (49 976) - - - (49 976)
Other (2 446) - - - (2 446)

683 729 (18 285) - (20 754) 644 690
Less: Discontinued operations - 18 285 (84 197) - (65 912)
Total normalised EBITDA 683 729 - (84 197) (20 754) 578 778
Non-controlling interest
proportionate share (27 798) - - - (27 798)
Total normalised EBITDA
attributable to the parent 655 931 - (84 197) (20 754) 550 980

Notes to the condensed group interim financial statements
for the six months ended 31 December 2019

24 ASCENDIS HEALTH LIMITED  •  INTERIM RESULTS 2020

1. Group Segmental Analysis (continued)

Previously
reported Change in Restated

Reconciliation of normalised
31 December

2018
Discontinued

operations
Reclassifi-

cation
accounting

policy
31 December

2018
EBITDA to Consolidated Results R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000
Consolidated profit/(loss) before
taxation from continuing
operations 270 779 (56 196) - - 214 583
Finance income (4 628) 244 - - (4 384)
Finance expense 208 851 (320) - - 208 531
Total impairment, amortisation and
depreciation 167 320 (23 531) - - 143 789
Acquisition of businesses costs 526 - 526
Disposal of businesses costs - - 1 112 - 1 112
Restructuring and retrenchment
costs 39 684 (4 394) (34 623) - 667
Debt/capital restructuring costs - - 33 511 - 33 511
Isando manufacturing operations
loss 20 754 - - (20 754) -
Profit on disposal of Isando
manufacturing plant (19 557) - - - (19 557)
Non-controlling interest
proportionate share (27 798) - - - (27 798)
Total normalised EBITDA
attributable to the parent 655 931 (84 197) - (20 754) 550 980

Restated Restated
Six months ended Six months ended Year ended
31 December 2019 31 December 2018 30 June 2019

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
R'000 R'000 R'000

Net finance cost split by
segment

Finance
income

Finance
expense

Finance
income

Finance
expense

Finance
income

Finance
expense

Consumer Health 420 (108 679) 396 (76 924) 760 (154 963)
Africa 39 (2 326) 101 (461) 181 (3 006)
Scitec - (86 343) - (70 737) - (139 726)
Sun Wave 381 (20 010) 295 (5 726) 579 (12 231)

Pharma 1 156 (17 710) 208 (17 147) 63 (37 120)
Africa - (105) 4 (251) 8 (1 122)
Remedica - (13 788) 54 (15 470) 55 (30 742)